Section 3.11, and that nothing in this Section 3.11 shall in any way affect Franchisee’s obligations under 
this Agreement.

4. FEES  

4.1 Franchise Fee  .  In consideration of the execution of this Agreement and Franchisor’s 
granting to Franchisee the franchise covered hereby, Franchisee agrees to pay to Franchisor an initial 
franchise fee of Thirty Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000) (the “Franchise Fee”) as reflected in Exhibit A, 
which sum shall be deemed fully earned by Franchisor upon receipt thereof and is non-refundable as set 
forth in Section 4.2 below. If Franchisee does not obtain a lease or sublease for the Franchised Store